related to subscribers who are qualified or expected to be qualified to exercise their

redemption right at each balance sheet date. The adoption of IFRIC/HK(IFRIC)-Int 13

represents a change solely in HKFRS accounting policy which has been applied

retrospectively so the comparatives presented have been restated to conform to the changed

policy.

The impact of the above changes is summarised as follows:

As at
31 December

2008

As at
31 December

2007

Decrease in payables and accrued liabilities (118) (634)
Increase in deferred revenue 118 634

Year ended
31 December

2008

Year ended
31 December

2007

Continuing operations:

Increase/(decrease) in revenue 264 (55)
(Increase)/ decrease in expense (264) 55

Discontinued operations:

Increase/(decrease) in revenue 118 (23)
(Increase)/ decrease in expense (118) 23

— 24 —

The following table summarises the changes to the 2007 comparative financial information

in connection with the disposal of the CDMA Business, 2008 Business Combination and

change in accounting policies:

As previously

reported

CDMA

Business

(discontinued

operations)

2008

Business

Combination

Change in

accounting

policies Eliminations

As

restated

For the year ended/ as

at 31 December 2007

Results of continuing

operations:

Revenue 99,539 (31,197) 84,005 (78) (1,582) 150,687

Profit for the year 9,301 (656) 11,472 41 — 20,158

Financial position:

Non-current assets 132,588 — 170,078 (754) — 301,912

Current assets 16,834 — 15,508 — (167) 32,175

Total assets 149,422 — 185,586 (754) (167) 334,087

Non-current liabilities 2,974 — 27,917 634 — 31,525

Current liabilities 49,231 — 75,616 (634) (167) 124,046

Total liabilities 52,205 — 103,533 — (167) 155,571

Net assets 97,217 — 82,053 (754) — 178,516

Going Concern Assumption

As at 31 December 2008, the current liabilities of the Group exceeded the current assets by

approximately RMB89.1 billion (2007: approximately RMB91.9 billion). Given the current

global economic conditions and the Group’s expected capital expenditure in the foreseeable

future, management has comprehensively considered the Group’s available sources of funds as

follows:

• The Group’s continuous net cash inflow from operating activities.

• Unutilised banking facilities of approximately RMB92.0 billion; and

• Other available sources of financing from domestic banks and other financial institutions